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oCENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEW DELHI

OA No. 2964/97

New Delhi , this the / day of December , 1998

HON'BLE SHRI T.N. BHAT. MEMBER (J)
HON'BLE SHRI S.P.BISV/AS, MEMBER (A)

In the matter of:

Ramdhar Singh s/o Sh. Parshadi Singh,
R/o .A-.33. Pol ice Stat ion,
Pahargarn j.
New De I h i . . . . ,App I i can t

(By Advocate; Sh. Sarvesh Bisaria)

Vs .

1 . .Addi t ional Commissioner of Pol ice.
Sourtherri Range,
De 1 h i .

2. Add I . Deputy Commissioner of Pol ice,
'West D i st t . ,
Nev/ De 1 h i .

3. Commissioner of Pol ice.
I  .P.Estate,
New DeIh i . . . . Respondents

(By Advocate; Shri Deepak Bhardwaj proxy for
Shri Arun Bhardwaj)

ORDER

del ivered by Hon'ble Shri T.N.Bhat, Member fJ)

By the order dated 10.07. 1996 passed by

respondent no. 2 herein the appl icant has been awarded

the punishment of reduction of pay from Rs. 1330 to Rs.

1270 for a period of ,two years wi th cumu I t i ve effect and

the period of absence from 08.08. 1995 to 10.07.1996 has

been treated to be not spent on duty. Further the name of

the appl icant has been directed to be placed in the l ist

of persons whose integri ty is doubtful for a period of 5

years. The aforesaid order has been passed after a

regular discipl inary enquiry was held.
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2. The appl icant who was at the relevant t i-me

working as Head Constable, preferred an appeal which too

has been rejected by the Additional Commissioner of

Pol ice, Sourthern Range by the order dated 22.9.1997.

3. Briefly stated, the al legations against the

appl icant, as contained in the Memo of Charge were as

foi lows;

That the appl icant alongwi th two

Constables, namely, Sudershan and Hari

Ram stopped the scooter of one Shri S.S.

Bakshi in front of Jagir Palace, Ring

Road v/h i le he was coming to his house and

his scooter was taken away to the poi Ice

station whi le the said Sh. S.S.Bakshi

was made to si t in a three wheeler with a

lady who was accompanying the poI ice

personnel . The said Sh. S.S. Bakshi

was then falsely accused by the appI icant

and his companion constable of committing

an immoral act wi th that lady. He was,

however, later released after being

compel led to part wi th Rs. 2320/-.

4. The appl icant assai ls the Impugned order as

also the findings of the Enquiry Officer mainly on the

ground that this was,a case of no evidence, as the star

witness, namely, Sh. S.S.Bakshi never appeared "during the

course of the enquiry to, depose as a wi tness and that the

remaining wi tnesses examined by the enquiry officer had no

personal knowledge about the al leged incident. I t is

further averred by the appI icant that no show cause notice
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was given to him before the imposition of the punishment.

Yet another contention raised is that on the same evidence

the other two co-accuased were exonerated and, therefore,

on the same evidence the appI icant could not have been

held gui l ty of misconduct.

5. The respondents have resisted the claim of

the appI icant and have in their detai led counter averred

that there was sufficient evidence connecting the

appl icant with the commission of the al leged misconduct

and that, therefore, the punishment was righl ty awarded to

him. I t is also averred that the requisite show cause

notice was given to the appl icant and his reply thereto

was also considered before imposition of the punishment.

6. The appl icant has also f i led his rejoinder

to the counter fi led by the respondents in which the

contentions made in the OA have been rei terated.

7. -We have heard the learned counsel for the

part ies for final disposal of the OA at the admission

stage i tself and have also persused the relevant record

furnished by the learned counsel for the respondents.

8. It is not denied that Shri S.S.Bakshi , the

complainant in the case did not at al l appear before the

Enquiry Officer during the departmental enquiry, though he

was summoned several t imes by the Enquiry Officer. We

not ice that the Enquiry Officer has rel ied upon some

statement made by the complainant on 29.1 .1996 which

statement was later fofv/arded by the Deputy Commissioner,

namely, Shri M.K.Bakshi , to the Enquiry Officer. The
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incident relates to 12.12.1995 whi le the statement of the

complainant purports to have been made before the Deputy

Commissioner" on 29.1.1996. In his forwarding letter the

Deputy Commissioner has suggested to the Enquiry Officer

to fix a t ime for meeting the complainant at the i"es i dence

of the Deputy Commissioner ' in the interest of

confident ial ity of the enquiry'. The Enquiry Officer on

his part seems to have obi iged the Deputy Commissioner by

placing i rn I i c i t rel iance upon the said statement of the

complainant wi thout bothering to get the complainant

cross-examined by the del inquent official , rramely, the

appl icant. We not ice that apart from the lady who was

al legedly a part and parcel of the conspiracy, the only

other wi tness who had any personal knowledge about the

al leged incident was the complainant. Nei ther the I ady

nor the comp-lainant have appeared before the Enquiry-

Officer. The deposi t ions of the other wi tnesses who

were

examined by the Enquiry Officer are only formal in nature.

None of those wi tnesses is an eye wi tness.

9. The Enquiry Officer as -wel l as the

discipl inary authority clearly appear to have based their

findings on the so-cal led deposi tion of the complainant

made at the back of the appl icant. Such a deposit ion

could not have been made use of in the d i sc i p 1 i nary-

enquiry against the appl icant. There is no evidence

connect ing the appl icant to the commission of the al leged

misconduct. PV/2, namely, Sh. B.D. Sharma, ACP states in

his deposi t ion that the complainant had met him on

18.12.1995 and related the al leged incident to the

wi tness. This wi tness is admittedly the brother-in-I aw of
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the complainant and states that the amount of Rs. 2320/-
was returned to the complainant in his presence by the
appl icant. The witness admi ttedly has no persona!
knowledge about the al leged occurrence. Simi larly, Shri

Satish Sharma, Addi tional SHO also has no personal

knowledge and repeats what ^ has been stated by Shf i

B.D.Sharma. PW4 Constable Hatu Ram admi ts in his

deposition that the appl icant wason some special duty

from 8.10 prn to 11 .00 pm and that nei ther the appl icant

nor his co-accused were present at or near the place where

the al leged incident took p I ace , v i n: . , Jag i r Pa lance. Shri

L.M. Rao, PW5, had.conducted the prel iminary enquiry and

he states that according to the prel iminary enquiry the

a I 1eged misconduct was estabi ished against a I I the

del inquent officials including the two constables.

10. That leads us to the findings recoi-ded by

the Enquiry Officer. I t is admitted by the Enquiry

Officer in the report that from the evidence recorded in

the discipl inary enquiry the al leged misconduct was not

establ ished against two constable, namely, Sudershan and

Hari Ram. it is, therefore, not understood as to hov.'

could the al leged misconduct be found estab I ished against

the app1 leant if on the same evidence the misconduct was

not found establ ished against the above ment ioned tv/o

constab1es.

1 1 . We are convinced that there was no

evidence at al l against the app 1 icant on the basis of

which he could be'he Id gui l ty of misconduct. As a matter

of fact the enquiry off icer himsel f appears to have been

hesitant in recording a conclusive finding against the
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appi.icant and that is why at the end of his report he has

stated that the appl icant cannot "escape f u i Iy from his

involvement". The discipl inary authori ty also on its

part, whi le awarding punishment, seems to have ' taken a

lenient view and awarded only the punishment of reduct ion

in pay for two years. We are convinced that had the

discipl inary authority real ly bel ieved the version of the

prosecut ion that the appI icant extorted money from the

complainant , the discipl inary authority would have awarded

the ext rerne, pun i shment of dismissal from service.

12. We have careful Iy gone through the

departmental record and have not been able to find any

evidence of the fact, that before imposing the punishment

the appl icant had been given an opportuni ty to show cause

why he should not be punished.

13. In view of the above we find much meri t in

this OA. We accordingly al low the OA. quash the impugned

order of punishment and direct the respondents to restore

the appl icant to the posi t ion which prevai led before the

ini t iat ion of the proceedings against him. This shal l be

done within two months from the date of receipt of a copy

of this order.

14. The OA is disposed of in terms of the

above order, leaving the part ies to bear their own costs.

I
( S . P^^awa-s-) (T.N.Bhat)
"fifeTnber (AT ' Member (J)
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